PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5500185

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STUART HARVEY LEE	04/23/2019
MICHAEL ANTHONY BAMBINO	04/23/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TONOGA, INC., D/B/A CHEF'S PLANET	
Street Address:	136 COONBROOK ROAD	
City:	PETERSBURGH	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12138	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29689555

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (518) 452-5600

Email: lynn.comproski@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1350.129
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRETT M HUTTON
SIGNATURE:	/Brett M. Hutton/
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=H1457650#page1.tif source=H1457650#page2.tif source=H1457650#page3.tif source=H1457650#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049037 FRAME: 0413

505453383

Attorney Docket No.: 1350.129

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Stuart Harvey LEE, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 110-21 73rd Road, Apt. 3e, Forest Hills, NY 11375 and

Michael Anthony BAMBINO, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 48-20 41st Street, Apt. 3r, Sunnyside, NY 11104,

has invented certain new and useful improvements in

LID HOLDER

for which	an application for	or Letters Pate	ent of the United	States, Serial No.	. 29/689,555	_, was
filed on _	April 30, 2019	; and				

WHEREAS, TONOGA, INC. D/B/A CHEF'S PLANET, a Delaware corporation, having offices at 136 Coonbrook Road, Petersburgh, New York 12138 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said TONOGA, INC. D/B/A CHEF'S PLANET, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application - including the right to claim priority to said application - all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said TONOGA, INC. D/B/A CHEF'S PLANET, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

PATENT REEL: 049037 FRAME: 0414

Attorney Docket No.: 1350.129

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to TONOGA, INC. D/B/A CHEF'S PLANET, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid TONOGA, INC. D/B/A CHEF'S PLANET, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States;

AND WE HEREBY grant **Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C.** the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document;

AND WE HEREBY, as the above named inventors, declare that the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by ourselves;

AND WE HEREBY, as the above named inventors, declare that we believe that we are the original inventors of a claimed invention in the above-identified application;

AND WE HEREBY state that we have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claim;

AND WE HEREBY acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to us to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1.56.

AND WE HEREBY declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that any willful false statements and the like so made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

	IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, we hereunto set my hand and seal this Ithday	of
	april, 2019.		
		D. A.M.	
		- Jan J. Marin	
		For and on behalf of	
,	$\bigcirc//\bigcirc\bigcirc\bigcirc$	TONOGA, INC. D/B/A CHEF'S PLANET Title:	
(May () A	Title: <u>Corporate Counsel</u>	
	Witness		
	Printed Name: Mike Chenevert		
	Residence Address: 36 Stace Po	n	
	Waterland M	(12188	
	Saun Camasa		
	Witness Printed Name: Dawn Lamasca	L)	
	Residence Address: 73 Lutagett		
	PIHSTIELD MA DIZ		
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	OF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 23 day of	
	, 2015.	Shull Whan	
		Stuart Harvey Lee/	
	aligal Jehnundsen		
	Witness /	INIDI	
	Printed Name: ABIGATE JETMUN		
	Residence Address: 460 (24) 81		
	APT 614, LONG RLAND GITY,	164, 11101	
	144		
	Witness		
	Printed Name: Thomas in Wasiu	with.	
	Residence Address: 642 10th AVR.	<u>, (AM. 5</u> 5)	
	New York, NY 10036		

Attorney Docket No.: 1350.129

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I her	reunto set my hand and seal this 23 day of
	Malen
abizail Jehnundsen	Michael Anthony Bambino
Witness Printed Name: ARIGAT SETMUNDSEN	
Residence Address: 4610 CENTER BW APT-614, LONG RUND CITY, NY, III	_ D 2위
Witness	
Printed Name: Nomasin unasuorth Residence Address: 642 10th AVE (APT. New York, NY, 10036	<u>1</u> -